
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Challenge and Improvement Committee
Tuesday, 3rd April, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Bruce Allison
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Malcolm Parish
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting
i) Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee 

held on 20 February 2018
(PAGES 3 - 9)

3. Members' Declarations of Interest

Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

4. Matters Arising Schedule

Matters arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at Thursday 22 March, 2018

Public Document Pack



i) Committee Matters Arising (PAGES 10 - 11)

ii) Health Commission Review (VERBAL 
REPORT)

5. Presentation Item - Lincolnshire Police

Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour (six monthly update) – Verbal 
Report from Inspector Nigel Key from Lincolnshire Police

6. Public Reports 

i) C&I Annual Report (PAGES 12 - 21)

7. General Work Items 

i) Forward Plan (PAGES 22 - 26)

ii) Committee Workplan (PAGE 27)

Mark Sturgess
Head of Paid Service

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Thursday, 22 March 2018



Challenge and Improvement Committee -  20 February 2018

34

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 20 February 2018 
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor David Bond
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

Councillor Michael Devine

In Attendance:
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager
Michelle Howard Wellbeing and Health Manager
Mark Sturgess Executive Director of Operations and Head of Paid Service

Apologies: Councillor Bruce Allison
Councillor Malcolm Parish

65 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME

The Chairman commenced the meeting by welcoming all in the room including Officers and 
visiting Members. He also welcomed Mr Paul Woollam, Director for Customer Excellence, 
and Ms Hina Patel, Head of Customer Operations, of Acis Group Ltd who were invited to talk 
about working in partnership with West Lindsey District Council to meet housing needs 
across the District. 

66 MEETING OF THE CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 
JANUARY 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2a



Challenge and Improvement Committee -  20 February 2018

35

67 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor J. Milne declared that she sat as a representative for West Lindsey District 
Council with Acis Group Ltd although as she had not been called upon to attend any 
meetings in a number of months, she explained she was unsure whether this role continued 
to be active. 

68 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 12 February 2018. 

The Democratic and Civic Officer advised Members that there were no amber items to 
consider and all outstanding items were within agreed time scales. 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 12 February 2018 be received 
and noted. 

69 PRESENTATION ITEM - ACIS GROUP LTD & WLDC PARTNERSHIP WORKING

The Committee welcomed Mr Paul Woollam, Director for Customer Excellence, and Ms Hina 
Patel, Head of Customer Operations, of Acis Group Ltd. Mr Woollam explained to Members 
that as he had been provided with their questions in advance of the meeting, he would 
answer these and any other queries Members wished to raise. 

Mr Woollam explained that Acis Group Ltd were keen to continue developing the working 
partnership with West Lindsey District Council and that the approval of housing schemes in 
Japan Road and Wilson Street would significantly further this working relationship. He stated 
that Acis Group Ltd had been a respondent in the recent housing consultation and that the 
focus was to work together on a localised basis. 

Members enquired about the housing options at either end of the age spectrum in relation to 
accessible housing for young professionals and also for older people. It was explained that 
for young professionals the rents charged by Acis Group Ltd were competitive and set within 
the Government guidance but it was acknowledged that there could be ways for WLDC and 
Acis Group Ltd to look at the allocation of housing to make it easier for them to access. With 
regards to housing for older people, Mr Woollam explained there were several new 
developments in progress including the recently approved Wilson Street and Japan Road 
plans as well as a provision for over 55’s accommodation in Saxilby. He added that there 
were sites around the District where Acis had bungalows for older people but that demand 
for site-based management schemes, such as warden supervised accommodation, was 
limited within West Lindsey. It was highlighted that there were other initiatives in place, 
working with commun
[...]
them and Acis Group Ltd well for future projects.

Page 5



Challenge and Improvement Committee -  20 February 2018

37

70 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY - PERIOD 3 MONITORING REPORT

The Head of Paid Service introduced the Progress and Delivery report for period three and 
explained it had already been seen by the two policy committees – Corporate Policy and 
Resources and Prosperous Communities. The minutes from the Prosperous Communities 
Committee had been shared with Members previously and the minute of the item from 
Corporate Policy and Resources was tabled for Members at Committee. He informed 
Members that they were asked to consider the comments from both policy committees and 
to ensure there had been appropriate challenge to the report.

There was significant discussion as to whether both the Prosperous Communities 
Committee and the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee had raised appropriate 
challenge. It was noted that there seemed to be a trend through the Progress and Delivery 
reports that the areas of enforcement and complaint handling remained weak and Members 
felt that, based on the minutes provided, neither committee appeared to have questioned 
this.

It was noted that Andy Gray, Housing and Enforcement Manager, was at the meeting to 
present a report for pre-scrutiny on the Planning Enforcement Policy however Members 
commented that they had not received any details regarding the issues with complaint 
handling. It was requested that the recently appointed Customer Experience Officer be 
asked to attend a meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee to provide 
Members with a picture of the current situation for complaints handling. It was requested that 
the matter be revisited after a period of six months to demonstrate any progress made. It 
was agreed this would be added to the work plan for the Committee. 

There was further discussion around the difficulties faced by the enforcement team and, 
whilst it was recognised that some questions may be answered by the Housing and 
Enforcement Manager’s report later in the meeting, Members requested that they be given a 
benchmark for enforcement in a similar way to the issues with complaints handling. It was 
suggested that further Progress and Delivery reports could be built around such requests for 
benchmark figures to offer further clarity to Members. 

There was significant discussion around the introduction of charges for green waste 
collections across the District, specifically in relation to complaints raised with Councillors by 
their constituents. A Member of Committee suggested that the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee scrutinise the impact of the scheme within the first year of implementation to 
assess whether there had been any noticeable increase in activities such as fly-tipping or 
contaminated recycling bins. It was agreed this could be added to the work plan for the 
Committee. 

A Member of Committee noted the repeat of positive comments about the Trinity Arts Centre 
and also the success of CCTV cameras in helping to reduce anti-social behaviour. The 
Housing and Enforcement Manager confirmed that this appeared to be the case and that 
although evidence was anecdotal at this point, there had been instances where the CCTV 
footage had assisted in managing anti-social behaviour. 

Discussion continued regarding the content of the Progress and Delivery report and the 
actions to be agreed for Committee. After further consideration it was:

Page 6



Challenge and Improvement Committee -  20 February 2018

38

RESOLVED that the areas specified within the Progress and Delivery report as being 
‘areas of risk’, such as enforcement and customer satisfaction(complaints handling), 
be open to further scrutiny by the Challenge and Improvement Committee and 
specific reports be brought to future meetings of the Committee on progress towards 
delivery improvements in these areas.

71 PRE-SCRUTINY ITEM: PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY

Member
[...]
 planning conditions be included in the Local Enforcement Plan for 
consideration by the Prosperous Communities Committee.

72 FORWARD PLAN

The Democratic and Civic Officer presented a report setting out the items of business due to 
be considered through the committee system. It was noted that it had already been 
requested that an item regarding the new customer feedback process was brought to 
Committee to provide a benchmark against which the anticipated improvements in complaint 
handling could be measured. It was agreed this would be added to the committee workplan. 
There was considerable discussion regarding the events plan for the Gainsborough Market 
however it was agreed that as this issue had been through Challenge and Improvement 
Committee already, it was not prudent to request further scrutiny. It was confirmed that the 
Challenge and Improvement Committee would be kept updated on decisions made by the 
Prosperous Communities Committee.

Members identified areas that they would like to be considered by the Challenge and 
Improvement Committee, such as sports development within the District, and it was agreed 
that such items could be considered for inclusion in the workplan for the coming Civic Year. 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted.

73 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

The Work Plan for the business of the Challenge and Improvement Committee was 
presented. It was noted that there had been significant discussion within the meeting about 
requests for further items on the work plan. 

RESOLVED that the Work Plan be noted.

The meeting concluded at 9.00 pm.

Page 8



Challenge and Improvement Committee -  20 February 2018

40

Chairman

Page 9



Challenge and Improvement Cttee Matters Arising Schedule                                            

Purpose:
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Challenge and Improvement Committee meetings.

Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary.

Matters Arising Schedule

Status Title Action Required Comments Due 
Date

Allocated 
To

Black      
P&D Working 
Group

To arrange the first meeting of the 
P&D Working Group (as agreed C&I 
Cttee 14/11/17)

Members: Cllrs Bond, Milne & Rollings
UPDATE: Email invitation sent for meeting to be 
held 14 March at 3pm. Pending responses.
UPDATE: Meeting confirmed 14 March 3pm - 
5pm. All attendees confirmed.

01/05/18 Mark 
Sturgess

Concerns to 
be shared w/ 
Lincs. Safety 
Partnership

Concerns about housing issuses for 
those released from prison to be 
shared with the Lincolnshire Safety 
Partnership. Cllr S Bibb undertook to 
do this.

Extract from minutes of C&I Cttee 09/01/2018:
"With regards to those who had been released 
from prison, it was acknowledged that there 
were often difficulties such as not having an 
address to return to or prison services not 
notifying housing services of the individual 
being released. ... Councillor Bibb explained 
that the matter had also been discussed at the 
Lincolnshire Safety Partnership and she agreed 
to take forward the concerns of the Committee 
about lack of information on prison releases 
back to the Lincolnshire Safety Partnership."
UPDATE: Discussed with Cllr Bibb

06/04/18 Ele 
Durrant

Green      
Improvement 
to street 
scene across 
the district

Work item requested by C&I cttee. 
Extract of mins 09/01/2018:
"A Member of Committee enquired 
about whether there was any scope 
to look at aspects of towns and 
villages that incorporated such 
things as public artwork or fountains. 
It was suggested that these could be 
looked at as street furniture or as 
part of the overall street scene... [it 
was suggested that] ... it might be 

Date extended for consideration in 2018/19 
committee work plan

01/06/18 Mark 
Sturgess

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4a



possible to undertake a separate 
piece of work to look specifically at 
grants available for improvement of 
area through public artwork or 
installations. It was requested that 
this be noted as a future work point."

P
age 11



1

Challenge and Improvement 
Committee

3 April 2018

Subject: Draft Annual Report from the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee 2017/18 

Report by: Mark Sturgess
Head of Paid Service 

Contact Officer: Ele Durrant
Democratic and Civic Officer 
01427 676606 
ele.durrant@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
Chairman of the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee
Cllr.p.howitt-cowan@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

Purpose / Summary:
 
To present the draft Annual Report for Members’ 
comment and agreement prior to submission to 
Annual Council.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1) That Members consider and comment on the content of the draft annual 
report;

2) That Members support this Annual Report being submitted to Annual 
Council 

3) That any comments made through the course of debate be further 
considered by the Head of Paid Service and Chairman of the 
Committee prior to the finalised report being submitted to Annual 
Council in May 2018.

Page 12

Agenda Item 6a

mailto:ele.durrant@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.p.howitt-cowan@west-lindsey.gov.uk


2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal:
The Chairman of the Committee is required constitutionally (Part 1 Page 17 
paragraph 7.6) to submit an annual report to Council on the work his Committee 
has undertaken.

Financial: 
None arising directly from this report 

Staffing:
None arising directly from this report

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights:
N/A

Risk Assessment:
N/A

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :
N/A

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:  
Agendas and Minutes arising from the meetings of the Challenge and 
Improvement Committee held during 2016/17 located on the website 

Call in and Urgency:
Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No x

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes No x

Page 13



3

1. Introduction and Context

1.1 The Chairman of the Committee is required constitutionally (Part II, 
Article 7, page 17, paragraph 7.6) to submit an annual report to Council 
on the work his Committee has undertaken over the previous year and 
the proposed work plan for the coming year. This report must include an 
update of any operating methodology put in place.

1.2 The Chairman’s Annual Report is set out below.

2. Chairman’s Annual Report 

2.1 Within the Challenge and Improvement Committee we understand that 
our emphasis should be on making a positive contribution to the 
development of policy and to be active in scrutinising the decisions 
made through the policy committees in an open and transparent 
manner. Colleagues will be aware there have been some major 
programmes of work undertaken across the District in the past year and 
I am confident that the involvement of the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee in some of these decisions has been a positive influence. 

2.2 The Committee this year has been involved in both outward facing 
projects, such as the Public Realm Working Group, as well as more 
introspective work such as the reconvening of the Progress and Delivery 
Working Group. To this end we attended the highly recommended 
Scrutiny training, run by our external auditors KPMG, with the aim of 
enhancing our functionality and finding our collective ‘roar’. The success 
of this training will be measured through the coming months but I am 
pleased to say we found significant benefit from the two hour session 
and we look forward to continuing to grow as a Committee together. 

2.3 Our activity over the past year has been varied and wide-reaching, with 
a number of external visitors also attending to assist the Committee in 
ensuring that the interests of local people are enhanced by collaborative 
working. Set out below is a sum
[...]
the report being seen at 
Prosperous Communities Committee in March 2018. 

11. Continued programme of public body scrutiny – C&I has a strong 
background of collaborative scrutiny of public bodies and other agencies 
with whom the council works. This has continued throughout 2017/18 
with Committee being joined by a number of colleagues also interested 
in hearing the views of our visitors.

11.1 In June 2017 we were joined by Inspector Nigel Key, of Lincolnshire 
Police, who provided us with a six month verbal update on crime and 
anti-social behaviour across the District. There were aspects of his data 
with which we were already familiar however there was some surprising 
data regarding rural crimes which was eye-opening. C&I were pleased 
to hear of the success of joint working initiatives between the police and 
West Lindsey and it was clear this approach could prove highly beneficial 
for all involved. Lincolnshire Police are due to join C&I again in April for 
a further six-month update.

11.2 In October, there was an in-depth presentation from Jenny Barnett, CEO 
of Citizens Advice West Lindsey, in relation to the work of the Citizens’ 
Advice Bureau (CAB) across West Lindsey and nationally. C&I were 
particularly concerned about the impact of funding cuts for the CAB and 
how this impacted the provision of assistance for West Lindsey residents 
as well as the impact on those in rural areas with limited access to CAB 
offices. Ms Barnett was clear on the provision of out-reach services and 
was able to demonstrate situations where individuals had seen a real 
benefit from the CAB rural services. It was clear that the organisation 
was working hard to maximise its provision across the District and C&I 

Page 19



9

thanked Ms Barnett and her teams for their continued efforts. 

11.3 February 2018 saw the Committee joined by Mr Paul Woollam, Director 
for Customer Excellence, and Ms Hina Patel, Head of Customer 
Operations, of Acis Group Ltd. This was in su
[...]
h West Ward 
and the development of partnership arrangements.

13.4 The Committee will see the Public Realm work to a conclusion and 
formulate recommendations back to the Prosperous Communities 
Committee

13.4 The work of the Health Commission will continue with regular updates 
provided to the Committee.

13.5 The Committee will continue to respond to direct requests to undertake 
work made either by Council or the Policy Committees.

13.6 The Committee will continue to build on effective working relationships 
with Lincolnshire Police 

13.7 The Committee will establish a programme of external visitors to attend 
throughout 2018/19

14. Concluding Remarks

(To be completed by the Committee to Chairman)

Page 21



Forward Plan for all Committees                                                                                        

Purpose:
This report provides a summary of reports that are on the Forward Plan over the next 12 months that the Challenge & Improvement Committee may wish to consider. 

Recommendation: 
1. That members consider the schedule of reports and determine whether or not they should be brought to Challenge & Improvement prior to committee 

consideration.

Title Lead Officer Purpose of the report C&I Council G&A P&R JSCC PC

Annual Health and 
Safety Report

Emma 
Redwood

To provide an update on the Corporate Health and 
Safety 

- - - 14/06/18 31/05/18 -

Audited Statement of 
Accounts

Tracey 
Bircumshaw

The 2017/18 Statement of Accounts is presented for 
scrutiny and adoption.

- - 24/07/18 - - -

Strategic Risks - 6 
month update

James 
O'Shaughnessy

To present the 6 monthly update - - 17/04/18 - - -

Unaudited Statement 
of Accounts

Tracey 
Bircumshaw

To present the unaudited accounts form comment 
ahead of the final sign off in July.

- - 19/06/18 - - -

Annual Fraud Report Tracey 
Bircumshaw

To review the number, type and results of 
investigations made by the Council during 2017/18

- - 24/07/18 - - -

Constitution Annual 
R
[...]
an;

Interim Report: 
Progress of the Public 
Realm W.G.

Grant 
White

To provide an update to Committee on the progress to date on the public realm work 
programme.

Customer Complaints 
Handling

Natalie 
Kostiuk

To provide a benchmark of complaints at current time to then demonstrate 
improvement or otherwise

Enforcement Cases 
Benchmark for 
Timescales

Andy 
Gray

To provide an overview of the current position with enforcement cases to then review 
after (?) 6 months to demonstrate improvement or otherwise.

09/10/2018 Garden Waste Review Ady 
Selby

A report on the first year of charging for Garden waste, as requested by CPR 
committee in December 2017

13/11/2018 Public Realm Task & 
Finish Group

Grant 
White

Final report to scrutinise the effectiveness of the services offered by public agencies in 
maintaining the rural public realm.

Update re Customer 
Complaints Handling

Natalie 
Kostiuk

To provide an update on customer complaints following the benchmark report in May 
2018.

Update re 
enforcement case 
management

Andy 
Gray

To update on progress of management of enforcement cases following benchmarking 
report in May 2018.

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 7b


	Agenda
	2a Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held on 20 February 2018
	4a Committee Matters Arising
	6a C&I Annual Report
	7a Forward Plan
	7b Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Challenge and Improvement Committee –  3 April 2018

41

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  3 April 2018 
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor David Bond
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Jeff Summers

In Attendance:
Mark Sturgess Executive Director of Operations and Head of Paid Service
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Bruce Allison
Councillor Malcolm Parish
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings

74 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME

The Chairman commenced the meeting by welcoming visiting Members and Chief Inspector 
Stuart Brinn, who was invited to Committee to provide a six month update on behalf of 
Lincolnshire Police. 

75 MEETING OF THE CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 
FEBRUARY 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  3 April 2018

42

76 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.

77 COMMITTEE MATTERS ARISING

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 22 March 2018. 

The Democratic and Civic Officer advised Members that of the three items on the report, 
only one was outstanding and this would be carried forward to the new Civic Year. 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 22 March 2018 be received and 
noted

78 HEALTH COMMISSION REVIEW

The Chairman invited Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb to address Committee. Councillor Bibb 
explained that she wished to give an overview update of the progress of the Health 
Commission over the past six months and there would be a report presented to Committee 
in the coming months. 

Councillor Bibb advised Members that the Wellbeing Service had gone live that same day 
and the Health Commission had played a significant role in shaping and scrutinising service 
.Members were told about a round table event that had been held to introduce the Wellbeing 
Service to other agencies and Councillor Bibb stated that there had been highly positive 
feedback and the event had provided much needed inter-agency contact. 

The Committee was advised that there was still limited representation on the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, although the Health Commission had requested for greater representation 
across the county, however West Lindsey did provide a presentative for the Housing Board 
which had proved worthwhile. Councillor Bibb also highlighted that the concept of health and 
wellbeing had been embedded into the work ethos of West Lindsey District Council and was 
one of the central considerations for many areas of work. 

To conclude, Councillor Bibb explained there would be a full report presented to Committee 
in June 2018 and that, considering the dynamic and fast-moving nature of the work, it would 
be necessary for the Terms of Reference for the Health Commission to be revisited and to 
evaluate the changes that had occurred over recent months.

RESOLVED that the verbal update about the Health Commission be received and 
noted. 

79 PRESENTATION ITEM - LINCOLNSHIRE POLICE

The Chairman introduced Chief Inspector Stuart Brinn and welcomed him again to the 
meeting. Chief Inspector Brinn thanked the Committee for the invite and explained that if 



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  3 April 2018

43

there were any areas of concern he was not able to address, he would find out the relevant 
information and feedback to Members in the following days. 

The Committee heard that overall, the trend lines in regards to crime and antisocial 
behaviour in West Lindsey were going in the right direction. CI Brinn stated that there had 
been a lot of work accomplished by neighbourhood policing teams and this was reflected in 
the level of issues being reported to the police.

CI Brinn acknowledged the concerns that had been raised approximately twelve months ago 
in relation to drugs and antisocial behaviour issues in two specific areas of West Lindsey. He 
explained there had been a meeting between the police and West Lindsey District Council 
and in the time since those concerns were raised, significant work had gone into both areas 
with a view to improving the neighbourhoods. Committee heard that CCTV installed in the 
Hemswell Cliff area had made a marked impact. It was acknowledged there were still 
improvements to be made but the difference already was noticeable. 

With regards to concerns raised about the South West Ward in Gainsborough, CI Brinn 
stated that through proactive police work and work from West Lindsey District Council for 
example through tenancy schemes, there had been significant changes in the area. CI Brinn 
explained that through the course of these improvements, there were reduced reports of 
criminal or antisocial activity and police were able to act swiftly on information that did come 
through. 

The Committee heard that West Lindsey had been hit by reduced staff numbers, either 
through retirement or transfers out of area, and this meant it was necessary to focus police 
time for maximum effect. CI Brinn highlighted that there was a focus on recruiting new police 
officers, or receiving transfers from other forces, but it was necessary to consider where to 
focus police time. He gave the examples to Committee of the increase in cybercrime, 
modern day slavery and the focus on child sex exploitation, all of which was very different to 
the issues being faced by police 10 years previously. 

CI Brinn explained to Members that a significant amount of police time was used to assist 
NHS workers dealing with patients who had mental health issues and were potentially 
violent. It was acknowledged that the pressures on the NHS meant there were limited 
resources also however this then had an impact on police resources, for example attending 
hospital with patients.

There was discussion regarding the impact of such pressures on police officers and how the 
force supported their officers to avoid burnout or time off work with stress. Committee heard 
there was an excellent support network available for officers and the importance of 
maintaining wellbeing was emphasised within the force. 

NOTE: Councillor T Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his sister was a 
police officer in another police force.

Councillor J Milne therefore declared that her son was in the Metropolitan 
Police. 

In response to Members’ questions as to whether WLDC could assist in anyway, CI Brinn 
stated that there was limited action to be taken as the issues were due to a significant 



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  3 April 2018

44

reduction in funding. 

A Member of Committee enquired about the focus on rural crime and what could be done to 
stay on top of it. CI Brinn explained that police staff had visited every farm in Lincolnshire 
and they were working closely with farmers to develop information systems and alerts to 
help the community to manage the risks associated with rural crime such as the theft of 
vehicles and fuel supplies. The issue of hare coursing was discussed and CI Brinn stated 
that because of measures put in place by the police, those involved with hare coursing were 
beginning to avoid Lincolnshire. It was acknowledged that the needs of urban areas 
compared with rural areas were very different. 

The Leader of the Council enquired about particular areas with a rural junction where there 
had been frequent accidents leading to significant road closures. CI Brinn explained he had 
researched the area the Leader talked about and it would be looked at in greater detail to 
identify any improvement to be made. CI Brinn also confirmed he was happy to work with 
the council in relation to traffic management and planning issues to help reduce incidents in 
this area. 

CI Brinn confirmed to Committee that police forces across the areas were working closely 
together and that over the coming months Members would see a higher level of 
collaboration across the counties. It was hoped this would help assist with crimes that have 
a cross border impact, such as the rural crimes mentioned previously. 

The Chairman thanked CI Brinn for his time and thorough responses to the areas of concern 
presented by the Committee. It was acknowledged that the police are working under 
straitened measures and support from the council was offered where possible. CI Brinn 
thanked Committee for their support and agreed that joint working had proved beneficial in 
areas of West Lindsey and there would no doubt be future collaboration in coming months 
and years. 

80 C&I ANNUAL REPORT

The Chairman introduced the Challenge and Improvement Annual Report to the Committee 
and invited comments or additions from Members. A Member of Committee commented that 
it was heartening to see the achievements of the Committee over the previous twelve 
months and felt the report captured the work of the Committee in a nutshell. 

Following the issues highlighted by Chief Inspector Brinn with regards to dealing with 
individuals with health issues, and coupled with the comments from Councillor Mrs Bibb 
relating to the work of the Health Commission, it was suggested that further work could be 
done in the coming year to support these areas. This could be achieved through the invited 
guests, such as the East Midlands Ambulance Service or LIVES and would be reviewed in 
line with the work plan in the new Civic Year.

There was further discussion regarding the work covered by the Committee over the past 
year and it was subsequently 

RESOLVED that:



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  3 April 2018

45

a) Members noted the content of the draft annual report; and

b) Members supported this Annual Report being submitted to Annual Council; and 

c) any comments made through the course of debate be further considered by the 
Head of Paid Service and Chairman of the Committee prior to the finalised report 
being submitted to Annual Council in May 2018. 

81 FORWARD PLAN

The Democratic and Civic Officer presented a report setting out the items of business due to 
be considered through the committee system over the next 12 months. It was noted that 
items for scrutiny would be reviewed by the Challenge and Improvement Committee in 
coming months. 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted.

82 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

The Work Plan for the business of the Challenge and Improvement Committee was 
presented. It was noted that there may be changes as the Committee moved into the new 
Civic Year.  

RESOLVED that the Work Plan be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.33 pm.

Chairman


